on the basis of the unimproved value, of all rateable property comprised within the City of Christchurch and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate payable on demand during the currency of the loan being a term of twenty (20) years or until the loan is fully paid off."

The Christchurch City Council, at a meeting held on the 22nd day of February 1971, passed the above resolution. M. B. HAYES, Town Clerk.

Christchurch, 23 February 1971.

465

RAGLAN COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Bridges Loan 1970, \$20,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Raglan County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$20,000 authorised to be raised by the Raglan County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of meeting Council's share of the cost of construction of bridges in permanent materials, the said Raglan County Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought one five four of a cent (.0154c) in the dollar (\$) upon the unimproved value of all rateable property comprising the whole of the County of Raglan and that the special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be paid yearly on the 1st day of September in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of twenty-five (25) years or until the loan is paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was passed at a meeting of the Raglan County Council held on the 22nd day of February 1971.

491

496

N. R. TYLER, County Clerk.

FEILDING BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Abattoir Loan 1971, \$87,000

PURSUANT to the provisions of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Feilding Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purposes of providing annual charges on a loan of \$87,000 authorised to be raised by the Feilding Borough Council under the provisions of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, for the purpose of refunding the District Fund Account for expenditure incurred on extending the municipal abartoir, the said Feilding Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal point one two nine cents in the dollar (129c in \$) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Borough of Feilding, and that the special rate shall be an annualrecurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Feilding Borough Council held on 11 February 1971.

C. E. G. JEWELL, Town Clerk.

BOROUGH OF MOUNT WELLINGTON

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

In pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Mount Wellington Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of five hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$550,000) authorised to be raised by the Mount Wellington Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of completing the sanitary sewer reticulation in the whole Borough, excluding the Tamaki Housing Settlement, the said Mount Wellington Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought four seven three cents (.0473 cents) in the dollar (\$) upon the capital rateable value of all rateable property in the Borough of Mount Wellington, except those properties comprised in Valuation Roll 256, being the Tamaki Housing Settlement, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable by equal aggregate annual or half-yearly instalments in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 30 years or until the loan is fully paid off". L. A. YOUNG, Town Clerk.

510

497

498

516

FEILDING BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Municipal Building Loan 1971, \$120,000

PURSUANT to the provisions of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Feilding Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purposes of providing annual charges on a loan of \$120,000 authorised to be raised by the Feilding Borough Council under the provisions of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, for the purpose of erecting a municipal building, developing the site and providing fittings and equipment, the said Feilding Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal point one seven six cents in the dollar (.176c in \$) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Borough of Feilding, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years or until the loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Feilding Borough Council held on 11 February 1971.

C. E. G. JEWELL, Town Clerk.

FEILDING BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Municipal Building Supplementary Loan 1971, \$12,000

PURSUANT 'to the provisions of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Feilding Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purposes of providing annual charges on a loan of \$12,000 authorised to be raised by the Feilding Borough Council under the provisions of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, for the purpose of completing the purposes for which the Municipal Building Loan 1969, \$120,000 was sanctioned, the said Feilding Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal point nought one six cents in the dollar (.016c in \$) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Borough of Feilding, and that the special rate shall be an annualrecurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years or until the loan is fully paid off.

the loan is fully paid off. I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Feilding Borough Council held on 11 February 1971.

C. E. G. JEWELL, Town Clerk.

INVERCARGILL CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Civic Administration Building Supplementary Loan 1970-\$47,500

THAT, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$47,500 authorised to be raised by the Invercargill City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of completing the purpose for which the Civic Administration Building Loan 1961 of \$572,000 was sanctioned, the said Invercargill City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought nought nine cents (.009c) in the dollar on the rateable value on the basis of the unimproved value of all rateable property in the City of Invercargill, and that the said special rate shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each year during the currency of the loan being a period of 30 years or until the loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the Invercargill City Council, held on Tuesday, 23 February 1971.

L. A. BEST, Town Clerk.